SGS-THOMSON
I M ( g i ® i [ L i ® Y [ F M O ( g S
LM146
LM246-LM346
PROGRAMMABLE QUAD OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
■ PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRICAL CHARACTE­
RISTICS
■ BATTERY POWERED OPERATION

S016
(Plastic Micropackage)
ORDER CODES
Part
Number
Tem perature
Range
Package
N J D GC
LM 146 -  55 °C to + 125 °C • •
LM 246 -  40 °C to + 105 °C • • •
LM 346 0 °C to + 70 °C • • •
Note : Hi-rel Versions Available
Examples : LM146J, LM246N
PIN CONNECTIONS (top views)
DIP16 / CERDIP16
S016
1 - Output 1
2 - Inverting input 1
3 - Non-inverting input 1
4 - Vcc
5 - Non-inverting input 2
6 - Inverting input 2
7 - Output 2
8 - Set
9 - Set
10- Output 3
11 - Inverting input 3
12 - Non-inverting input 3
13- Vcc
14 - Non-inverting input 4
15 - Inverting input 4
16- Output 4
LCC20
1 - NC
2 - Output 1
3 - Inverting input 1
4 - Non-inverting input 1
5 - Vcc
6 -  NC
7 - Non-inverting input 2
8 - Inverting input 2
9 - Output 2
10- Set 1,2, 4
11 - NC
12- Set 3
13- Output 3
14- Inverting input 3
15 - Non-inverting input 3
16- NC
17- Vcc
18- Non-inverting input 4
19- Inverting input 4
20 - Output 4
December 1988 1/11
LM146-LM246-LM346
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Param eter LM 146 LM 246 LM 346 Unit
Vcc Supply Voltage ± 22 ± 2 2 ± 22 V
V, Input Voltage (note 1) ± 15 ± 15 ± 15 V
VlD Differential Input Voltage ± 3 0 ± 3 0 ± 30 V
Output Short-circuit Duration (note 2) Indefinite Indefinite Indefinite
Ptot Power Dissipation
N/D Suffix 500 500
mW
GC Suffix 665
J Suffix 900 900 900
T oper Operating Free-air Temperature Range -  55 to + 125 - 4 0  to + 105 0 to + 70 °C
T stg Storage Temperature Range -  65 to + 150 -  65 to + 150 -  65 to + 150 °C